

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**JODHPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 14992/2025  
Pephi

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                                                                  |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Mr. Anil Joshi                                                   |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Narendra Gahlot, P.P. with<br>Mr. Om Prakash Choudhary, P.P. |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI**  
**Order**

**08/01/2026**

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners have nothing to do with the alleged offence(s) and have falsely been implicated in this case. He further submits that the petitioners are ready to join the investigation, co-operate with the Investigating Officer concerned.

Having heard the arguments advanced at the bar and after going through the material made available on record, it is directed that the petitioners shall appear before the Investigating Officer on or before 22.01.2026. The Investigating Officer shall thoroughly interrogate the petitioners and then shall forward their factual report to this Court on the next date of hearing.

List these matters on 29.01.2026.

Till the next date of hearing, the petitioners shall not be arrested in the matter.

**(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J**